4as of 26 March 2024U.S. Army Human Resources Command           “Soldiers First”
CMF-18 Key Development
as of 20 Aug 2025U.S. Army Human Resources Command           “Soldiers First”
Key Development: CMF-18 NCOs are considered minimally MOS Qualified (MMQ)
and eligible to be awarded ASI 6H, 7H, 8H, and PDSI-D5G, respectively, by meeting a
minimum time requirement in their grade at their key development position. Senior
Enlisted Leaders should ensure Service Members are completing KD positions before
moving to a position of higher responsibility.

as of 20 Aug 2025U.S. Army Human Resources Command           “Soldiers First”
ADVANCED SKILLS
TYPE CODE COURSE NAME
SQI V RANGER
SQI W
SPECIAL FORCES ADVANCED RECONNAISANCE, TARGET ANALYSIS, &
EXPLOITATION COURSE (SFARTAETC)
SQI T, D SMU TRAINING COURSE (OTC)
ASI W3 SPECIAL FORCES SNIPER COURSE (SFSC, Formerly SOTIC)
ASI 3M SUMMER MOUNTAIN OPERATOR COURSE (SMOC)
ASI W8 MILITARY FREE FALL PARACHUTIST COURSE (MFFPC – Basic)
ASI W7 COMBAT DIVE QUALFICATION COURSE (CDQC)
ASI Q5 COMBAT DIVE MEDICAL TECHNICIAN COURSE
ASI A5 MAN-PORTABLE AIR DEFENSE SYSTEMS (MANPADS)
PDSI S1R ROBOTICS AND UNMANNED SYSTEMS INTEGRATION COURSE (RUSIC)
PDSI S3J SPECIAL WARFARE BRIGHTON (ATTC-B)
PDSI S2J SPECIAL WAREFARE TOUCHSTONE (ATTC-T)
PDSI T3B ADVANCED TACTICAL INFILTRATION COURSE (ATIC)
PDSI M4B ADVANCED MILITARY FREE FALL (MFF Instructor Course)
PDSI S3B WATERBORNE INFILTRATION COURSE (WIC)
PDSI C5B SPECIAL OPERATIONS FORCES MULTI-PURPOSE CANINE HANDLER
PDSI D5B ADVANCED SPECIAL OPERATIONS TECHNIQUES COURSE (ASOT-C)
PDSI D5S NETWORK DEVELOPMENT COURSE (NDC)
PDSI S1J OPERATIONAL RISK MANAGEMENT COURSE (ORMC)
PDSI C2B SPECIAL OPERATIONS MILITARY DECEPTION PLANNER COURSE (SOMDPC)
PDSI D5J OPERATOR ADVANCED COURSE (OAC)
PDSI D5H TECHNICAL EXPLOITATION
N/A N/A COMMON FACULTY DEVELOPMENT INSTRUCTOR COURSE (CFD-IC)
N/A N/A ADVANCED LAND NAVIGATION COURSE
SUPERVISORY SKILLS
TYPE CODE COURSE NAME
MOS F SPECIAL FORCES INTELLIGENCE SERGEANT COURSE (SFISC)
ASI 4M WINTER MOUNTAIN OPERATOR COURSE (WMOC)
ASI J9 MILITARY FREE FALL JUMPMASTER (MFFJM)
ASI S6 COMBAT DIVE SUPERVISOR COURSE (DIVE SUPE)
ASI I2B SENIOR ARMY INSTRUCTOR BADGE
ASI 1G SPECIAL OPERATIONS TERMINAL ATTACK CONTROLLER COURSE (SOTACC)
ASI 5W STATIC LINE JUMPMASTER
PDSI J4J ADVANCED SPECIAL OPERATIONS TECHNIQUES MANAGER COURSE (ASOT-MC)
11as of 26 March 2024U.S. Army Human Resources Command           “Soldiers First”
MOST QUALIFIED
KEY DEVELOPMENT POSITIONS
- Should possess PDPC-ASI “8H.”
- Must have pattern of superior performance and
potential by the Senior Rater.
- Must have 24 months as a SFOD-A/E/G or SMU
Team Sergeant; and rated time in a nominative
position.
ASSIGNMENTS
Nominative (PDSI L3A):
- Special Forces Proponent Personnel Senior Career
Manager
- HRC Senior Talent Management NCO
- A/4/1 SWTG(A) 1SG
- HHC 1SG at Special Forces Group
- HHC 1SG at USASOC, USAJFKSWCS, or 1st SFC(A)
- 18A 1SG or Chief Instructor/Writer
- NCOA 1SG
- Any MSG filling a nominative or critical SGM billet.
PHYSICAL FITNESS
AFT                         ACFT
475 or above             570 or above
MILITARY / CIVILIAN EDUCATION
• Must have two or more Advanced Skills
• Must have one Supervisory Skill
• Must be a MLC graduate
• Should be a Jumpmaster
• Should set their educational goal of enrolling in a
bachelor’s degree.
• Special consideration should be given to those who
achieve DHG, HG, CL, or is the Leadership Awardee
LANGUAGE
Should meet the language proficiency standard by scoring
16-Speaking on the OPI or 16-Reading/16-Listening on
the DLPT. Must be current within 12 months of MBF close
date.
MSG Evaluation (CMF18) page 1 of 2
as of 20 Aug 2025U.S. Army Human Resources Command           “Soldiers First”
HIGHLY QUALIFIED
KEY DEVELOPMENT POSITIONS
- Should possess PDPC-ASI “8H.”
- Must have pattern of outstanding performance and
potential by the Senior Rater.
- Should meet one of the following criteria:
(1) 24 months as a SFOD-A/E/G or SMU Team Sergeant;
and rated time in a mission critical position.
(2) 36 months as a SFOD-A/E/G or SMU Team Sergeant.
 ASSIGNMENTS
Mission Critical (PDSI L3B):
- All other 1SG positions
- J3 Operations SGT at TSOC
- S3 Operations SGT at Special Forces Group (Group
level)
- SFPC, SFAS, or Any Phase of SFQC Chief
Instructor/Writer
- Any NCOA Chief instructor/Writer
- Any ASI or SQI producing Chief Instructor/Writer
PHYSICAL FITNESS
AFT                         ACFT
450 or above             540 or above
MILITARY / CIVILIAN EDUCATION